

CASE NO. SC91098

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

KATHLEEN SCHMITZ AND CRAIG EWING,

Appellant-Respondents,

vs.

GREAT AMERICAN ASSURANCE CO., a/k/a
GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE, et al.

Respondent/Cross-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURI
The Honorable Gary M. Oxenhandler, Circuit Judge

REPLY BRIEF

Paul L. Wickens #23549
Kyle N. Roehler #51727

**FOLAND, WICKENS, EISFELDER,
ROPER & HOFER, P.C.**

911 Main Street, 30th Floor
Kansas City, Missouri 64105

Phone: (816) 472-7474

Fax: (816) 472-6262

**ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT
GREAT AMERICAN ASSURANCE
COMPANY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page(s)

Table of Contentsi

Table of Authorities iii

Reply to Respondent’s Points Relied On.....1

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN RULING GREAT AMERICAN
COULD BE BOUND BY THE \$4,580,076.00 JUDGMENT,
BECAUSE A CONDITION PRECEDENT TO ENFORCING A
JUDGMENT OBTAINED BY § 537.065 AGAINST AN INSURER
IS A WRONGFUL DENIAL OF A DUTY TO DEFEND AND
GREAT AMERICAN DID NOT WRONGFULLY DENY A DUTY
TO DEFEND, IN THAT IT WAS A PURE EXCESS CARRIER
WITH NO DUTY TO DEFEND OR INDEMNIFY COLUMBIA
PROFESSIONAL BASEBALL UNDER THE TERMS OF ITS
POLICY1

A. The Fact that Great American did not Breach a Duty to Defend
is Relevant to Plaintiffs’ Ability to Enforce the Judgment
Obtained Through a Settlement Reached Without its Consent.....1

B. A Finding that Great American is not Bound by the Judgment is Clearly Consistent with the Requirements of Collateral Estoppel3

C. Great American did not Breach Any Duty Thereby Allowing CPB to Enter into the § 537.065 Agreement.....4

D. The Suggestion that § 537.065 is not a Useful Tool if Great American is not Bound by the Settlement at Issue is Unfounded.....5

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT FINDING COVERAGE UNDER THE TERMS OF THE VIRGINIA SURETY POLICY BECAUSE THE POLICY’S AMUSEMENT EXCLUSION APPLIED IN THAT A ROCK-CLIMBING WALL WITH AN AUTO-BELAY FOR RAPPELLING IS “EQUIPMENT PERSONS RIDE FOR ENJOYMENT”9

Conclusion12

Certificate of Compliance13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allen v. Nat. Life & Acc. Ins. Co., 67 S.W.2d 534 (Mo. App. 1934)4

Amerisure Mut. Ins. Co. v. Paric Corp., 2005 U.S.Dist.Lexis 30383
(E.D. Mo. 2005)5

Butters v. City of Independence, 513 S.W.2d 418, 424 (Mo. 1974).....2

Drennen v. Wren, 416 S.W.2d 229, 233 (Mo. App. 1967).....1, 2, 3

Merrick v. Allstate Ins. Co., 349 F.2d 279 (8th Cir. 1965).....5

Parks v. Maryland Cas. Co., 59 F.2d 736 (W.D.Mo. 1932)5

Rinehart v. Anderson, 985 S.W.2d 363, 371 (Mo. App. W.D. 1998)2

Sanders v. Wallace, 884 S.W.2d 300, 302 (Mo. App. E.D. 1994)11

Superior Equip. Co., Inc. v. Maryland Cas. Co., 986 S.W.2d 477, 484
(Mo.Ct.App. 1998).....5

Truck Insurance Exchange v. Prairie Framing, LLC, 162 S.W.3d 64
(Mo. App. W.D. 2005).....2, 5

Whitehead v. Lakeside Hospital Association, 844 S.W.2d 475, 481
(Mo. App. W.D. 1992).....2

OTHER:

The Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 57.....3

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 537.065 (2010).....1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 12

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 379.200 (2010)1, 2
